Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

-

File ID Number | 18-0271

Introduction Date

Aaylis
Enactment Number | |/ -0504

/o= OAKLAND UNIFIED
\%J SCHOOL DISTRICT

l Enactment Date

\344#?,'4;5’

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting
Date

Subject

/

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent
Kimberly Raney, Director of Transportation

February 28, 2018

Amendment No. 2, Agreement — First Student, Inc.

Action Requested

Background

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
between the Oakland Unified School District and First Student, Inc. for
transportation services for students with special needs for the period from
August 1, 2018 through July 31, 2020 in an amount not to exceed an additional

11.5 Million Dollars ($11,500,000.00) total over the 2018-2019 and 2019-2020
school years.

To ensure continued transportation of District special education students for the
period from August 1, 2018 through July 31, 2020 in an amount not to exceed an
additional 11.5 Million Dollars total over the 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 school
years.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
between the Oakland Unified School District and First Student, Inc. for
transportation services for students with special needs for the period from
August 1, 2018 through July 31, 2020 in an amount not to exceed an additional
11.5 Million Dollars {$11,500,000.00) total over the 2018-2019 and 2019-2020
school years.

Not to exceed an additional $11,500,000.00 over the 2018-2019 and 2015-2020
school years.

www.ausd.k12.ca.us



SPECIAL EDUCATION SCHOOL BUS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT NO. 2

This Amendment No. 2 is effective the 1st day of August 2018, by and between Oakland
Unified School District, with principal offices at 1000 Broadway, Oakland, California 94607
(hereinafter, "the District"), and First Student, Inc., with its regional business offices at 13200
Crossroads Parkway, Suite 450, City of Industry, California 91746 and local business offices
for purposes of this Agreement located at 333 Filbert Street, Oakland, California 94607
(hereinafter, “First Student”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the District selected First Student to provide special education pupil
transportation services described herein;

WHEREAS, First Student desires to provide such transportation services; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2014, by Enactment No. 14-0905, the District Board of Education
approved a contract for transportation services for special education students with First
Student, Inc. (“Agreement”), and then on July 1, 2016, by Enactment No. 16-1298 ratified
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement. The term of said Agreement began on August 1, 2014,
and expires on July 31, 2018, unless the parties to the Agreement agree in writing to extend
the Agreement pursuant to Section 1.1 of the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter contained, the parties
agree to amend the following Sections of the Agreement, as previously amended, effective
August 1, 2018 as follows:

ECTION 1: TERM

—_—

1.1 Agreement Term: The term of this Agreement shall be extended for two (2) additional
years, commencing August 1, 2018 and continuing through July 31, 2020. For
purposes of this Agreement, the term "Contract Year" shall mean each one-year
period commencing on August 1 of each year during the term of this Agreement.

S=TTION 3: TRANSPORTATION RATES, COMPENSATION AND BILLING

3.1 Payment for Services: In consideration for services rendered hereunder, the District
shall pay to First Student all sums due and owing and calculated in accordance with
the rates set forth in Exhibit A attached to and incorporated into this Amendment No.
2 to the Agreement and the Agreement, as may be adjusted pursuant to the
provisions herein.

3.1.1 2018-2019 School Year
The Rate Schedule, as set forth in Exhibit A is amended to provide for a base
rate per bus per day and an excess hourly rate for the 2018-2019 and 2019-2020



contract years, effective August 1, 2018, which amended rates are set forth in
amended Exhibit A.

36 Not to Exceed Amount: The Parties agree that the District's payments to First
Student under the Agreement and this Amendment No. 2 shall not exceed 11.5
million dollars ($11,500,000.00) per each of the contract years (i.e., 2018-2019 and
2019-2020 contract years) governed by this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement.

SECTION 5: RATE ADJUSTMENTS

5.1 Calculation of Rate Adjustments: All rates set forth in Exhibit A of this Amendment
No. 2 will be subject to upward (but not downward) adjustment once each year,
commencing August 1, 2019, and on each August 1%t thereafter during the extended
term of the Agreement. Such adjustment shall be based on the percentage increase
or decrease in the “Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers” for the area:
“San Francisco-Oakland—-San Jose,” as reported by the U.S. Department of Labor
for the June-to-June period immediately preceding the adjustment date. The rate
adjustment will be one hundred percent (100%) of the increase (but not
decrease) of such CPl change, but not to exceed five percent (5%). The rate
adjustment formula shall be applicable to the Base Cost per bus per day and the
excess hourly charges as set forth in amended Exhibit A, and shall be computed in
accordance with the following formula:

R=Il+(1*f)
Where R= Revised rate for any subsequent year, applicable
to the Base Cost Bid and excess hourly charges.
I= Initial Rate (base cost, as per First Student’s bid
and subsequent revised rate).
f= One hundred percent (100%) of the annual increase or

decrease of the “Consumer Price Index — All Urban
Consumers” for the area: “San Francisco-Oakland—
San Jose,” as reported by the U.S. Department of
Labor for the June-to-dune period immediately
preceding the adjustment date.

Consumer Price Index (“CPI1”) adjustments shall not in any event
result in a decrease in rates. If the approved CPI is negative, resulting in
a downward price adjustment, the CPI shall be disregarded and the rates for the
extended term of the Agreement shall be determined by the District and First
Student.

First Student-OUSD Amendment No. 2 2
for Special Education Transportation



SECTION 26: NOTICE TO PARTIES

26.1 Notices: All notices provided for under this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
and the Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with
postage prepaid to the other party’s designated contact. Notice shall be effective
when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing.

Notices to the District shall be addressed to:

Oakland Unified School District

Attn: Kimberly Raney (or, Director of Transportation)
1000 Broadway, Suite 440

Oakland, CA 94607

Fax: (510) 874-3687

Oakland Unifted School District
Attn: Office of the General Counsel
1000 Broadway Suite 680
Oakland, CA 94607

Phone: (5610) 879-8535

Fax: (610) 879-4046

Notices to First Student shall be addressed to:

First Student

Attn: Dave Collins (or, Area General Manager, Northern California)
333 Filbert Street

Oakland, CA 94607

Fax: (610) 628-0095

Email: dave.collins@firstgroup.com

With a copy to:

First Group America

600 Vine Street, Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Atin; General Counsel

Fax: (613) 3624537

Email: mike.petrucci@firstgroup.com

First Student-OUSD Amendment No. 2 3
for Special Education Transportation



SECTION 27: ENTIRE AGREEMENT

271

Entirety of Agreement: This Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement, as well as the
original Agreement and any previous Amendments, constitute the entire agreement
between the District and First Student concerning the subject matter hereof. There
are no representations, either oral or written, between the District and First Student
other than those contained in this Agreement. All understandings, agreements,
covenants, and representations express or implied, oral or written between Parties
are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, representations,
express or implied, oral or written have been made between the Parties concerning
the subject of this Amendment. This is an integrated agreement. It may not be
altered, modified, or otherwise changed in any respect except in a writing signed by
each party.

SECTIC™ 30: AUTHCR'TY

28.1

Parties Authorized to Enter Amendment to Adgreement: Both parties warrant that
they are properly authorized to enter into this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary
Exclusion — The District and First Student certify to the best of their knowledge and belief
that the District's, First Students’, and their respective principals: Are not presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarmment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or contractor according
to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this Amendment No. 2 to
the Agreement, verify that First Student does not appear on the Excluded Parties List,
found at https://www.sam.gov.

[signature page follows]

First Student-OUSD Amendment No. 2 4
for Special Education Transportation



(N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement on the day and year first hereinabove written.

First Student, Inc.

dptectt

Name: Liz Sanchez

Title: Senior Vice-President

Date: 2647

183018

Approved as tg Form

Whing—

Ben Hébod
FirstGroup America, Inc.
Associate General Counsel

‘h L g
Michael L. Smith
QOakland Unified School District,
Deputy General Counsel

1//6//'75

First Student-OUSD Amendment No. 2
for Special Education Transportation

5

Oakland Unified School District

By: L
J

A

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammel!

Title: Superintendent & Board Secretary

Date: 3=/ 4 225‘1/?57
Aimee Eng %

President, Board of Education

File ID Number: 5— 227 /
Introduction Date: o?—g & 5’

Enactment Number:
Enactment Date: .5~/ #—/ f[_/

By:

&

































Jar
Pre

Secretary, Board of Edu

File ID Number:
Introduction Da
Enactment Num
Enactment Date

By:

ition

ion

File ID Number:
Introduction Da
Enactment Nun

Enan.w\nn" Nt

By:





















0s -D CT

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement”) is entered into as of August 1, 2013 between First Student,
Inc. ("Contractor”) and the Oakland Unified School District (the “District”), for Contractor to
provide School Pupil Activity Bus (“SPAB") transportation services for District school sites e
programs.

NOW THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged the parties agree as follows:

arm mina n

The term of this Agreement shali commence on August 1, 2013 and sfall terr  ate June
30, 2016.After the initial term, the Agreement may be extended for two additional one
year terms upon mutual agreement of both parties. The Agreement may be terminated by
Contractor at any time with 90 days prior written notice. OUSD may at any time terminate
this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTQOR, OUSD shall compensate CONTRACTOR for
services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, QUSD may terminate
this Agreement for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the
event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure the required services from another contractor. If
the cost to QUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.

Vehic

The Contractor agrees to supply, at its sole cost and expense, such vehicles (“Vehicles”) as
may be necessary ta lawfully perform the Services and which are SPAB certified or exceed SPAB
certification requirements. All such Vehicles shall fully comply with all applicable laws and
regulations. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for all Vehicles used In transporting
students.

The Contractor agrees to permit the District’s duly autharized agents, to inspect l
bus(es) at any reasonable time, during normal business hours, subject to coordl  lon
Contractor relative to location, and the maintenance schedules of the bus(es). The time and place
of such inspection shall be as mutually agreed.

Upon arrival for scheduled bus service:
-Bus(es) shall be clean and in good working order.
-Excessively ripped or stained seat cushions will not be deemed acceptable.












The District shall designate agents who shall be responsible for coordination of the student
transportation requirements furnished under this Agreement and who shall be th District’s liaison
to Contractor. The District will designate a crisis management contact person for emergency
contacl with Contractor, By August 30" of each calendar year, the District shall inform Contractor
of the name(s), contact telephone number(s) and address(es) of such management personnel. All
accidents shall be reported to the District’s Risk Manager at 510-273-0475 and Claims Manager at
510-273-3282 in addition to the school site principal.

Contractor:  Paul Egger
First Student, Inc.
13200 Crossroads Parkway, Suite 450
City of Industry, CA 91746
ph; 562-271-4413

The District: Rebecca Cingolani
955 High Street
Oakland, Ca 94601
Ph: (510) 535-2750
Rebecca.cingatar _ susd.kiZ.ca.us

H. Waivers
The waiver by each party of a breach or violation of any provisions of this agreement shall
not operate as, or be construed to be, a waiver of any subsequent breach of this agreement.

I. r M re

Contractor shall be excused from performance hereunder during the time and to the
extent that it is prevented from performing in the customary manner by an act of God, fire, flood,
war, riot, civil disturbance, terrorism, epidemic, quarantine, strike, lockaut, labor dispute, oil or
fuel shortage, freight embargo, rationing or unavallability of materials or products, loss of
transportation facilities by the Government, or any other occurrence which Is beyondt  control
of the Contractor, when satisfactory evidence thereof is  :sel  d to the District.

| I
Notwithstanding any cor vy isionint actor shall comply with
federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations tation services described
herein.
K. 5ol n

The parties agree to meet and confer In good faith on all matters and disputes under this
Agreement. If a dispute is not resolved under the foregoing, and one party informs the other in
writing that it reasonably believes that the difference between the parties are not likely to be









ability

If any provisions, or portions of any provisions, of this contract are held invalid, illegal, or
unenforceable, they shall be severed from the contract and the r iining provisions shall
valid and enforceable.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion

The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not
presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from covered transactions by any | eral department or agency according to Federal
Acq ition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendord i not
appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/t 4

U. Entire Ag it

This Agreement and the attached proposal constitute the entire Agreement between the
parties with respect to the provision of the Service and may not be amended exce by a writing
sigi by each of the parties.



Cot

or: FIRST STUDENT, .

vavid Kakist.._ _,
President, Board of Education
Oakland Unified School District

wary Yee
Acting Supenintendent and Secretary
Board of Education

Oakiand Unified School District

File ID Number
Introduction D
Enactment Nui
Ei Dat
B

Date

Date;





